

Item No.14

CS DJ No.979/2019

Omi Chand (deceased) through LRs Vs. Sudha Sharma

16.03.2026

Present: Sh. Rajesh Kumar Rao, learned counsel for LRs of plaintiff alongwith LRs of plaintiff namely Kriti, Diksha & Pinki.

Sh. Nitin Arora, learned counsel for defendant alongwith defendant.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

One application alongwith Amended Memo of Parties is filed by LRs of plaintiff.

Since Amended Memo of Parties is not correct, learned counsel for LRs of plaintiff is directed to file fresh and proper Amended Memo of Parties in terms of order dated 26.03.2021 positively on or before the next date of hearing with advance copy thereof to the opposite side.

One application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC is also filed by LRs of plaintiff. Copy given.

Arguments heard on the aforesaid application. Record perused.

The only amendment sought is to incorporate Para No.19 regarding valuation of the suit.

Ld. Counsel for defendant submits that the defendant has no objection if the aforesaid application is allowed as the trial is yet to be commenced.

In view of the submissions, the aforesaid application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC is allowed and proposed Amended Plaintiff is taken on record.

It is submitted by learned counsel for defendant that there is no need to file Written Statement to the Amended Plaintiff.

In view of the submissions, **the opportunity of defendant to file Written Statement to the Amended Plaintiff is closed.**

Plaintiff is directed to file additional Court Fees as per the valuation as mentioned in Para No.19 of the Amended Plaintiff on or before the next date of hearing.

Vide order dated 16.09.2022, issues were framed in this case.

After interaction with the parties, the parties are inclined to avail mediation.

On request, the matter is referred for mediation and all the parties are directed to appear before the In-Charge, Mediation Cell, Saket Court Complex on **10.04.2026** at **02.00 P.M.**

List the case for mediation report on **14.07.2026.**

[Kuldeep Narayan]
DJ-02, South-East,
Saket Court, New Delhi
16.03.2026/sk